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Plate 1. Front page of the YBowle Knife" article adapted for theAmerican Arms Cohctor. 

Reprinted from the American Society of Arms Collectors Bulletin 67:16-25 
Additional articles available at http://americansocietyofarmscollectors.org/resources/articles/ 



The Story of a Knife 
Torri K. Stapleton, M I > .  

For many years the Bible for the Bowie knife collector 
was Miss Lucy Leigh Howie's article entitled "The Famous 
Bowie Knife," which was presented to the Bucks County 
Historical Society in 1916, The article was adapted for 
publication in the Americarz Arms Collector by Ben Palmer in 
January, 1957 (plate 1). However, it wasn't until the 1970s 
that articles about Bowie knives began to appear in various 
publications. Many articles have appeared since that time, 
but to my knowledge no one has examined Miss Bowie's 
article in an attempt to verify, reflute or explain her statements 
regarding the knives or events otherwise related in the 
article. Our purpose at this lime is not to verify the history of 
the Bowie family but to concentrate our study on the knives 
featured in the article. 

As wc examine Miss Bowie's original notes, she states 
in a letter to the Uucks County Historical Society the 
following (plate 2): "As you probably know the Bowie K is a 
weapon that has made history in the S.W. Examples of the 
two niost interesting types of that knife are to he found in 
Baltimore. I would like to submit for your acceptance an 
unsigned article with photographs written around these 
knives and about the following ground. The events leacling 
to thc evolution and use of the Bowie knife, the Sandbar 
Duel, etc,., The usage on the frontier - the history of these 
particular knives - Col, 13owie's death at the Alamo and the 
use of the Uowie knife there," These notes are located in the 
"Uowie Papers" at the Alamo library. We also find four glass 
plate negatives, one each o f  Rczin Bowie and James Bowie, 
and one each of the two knives, (plate 3). These negatives 
are of the four photogsaphs featured in her article and these 
glass plate negatives are consistent with the 1916 period. 
Three points should be cmphasized about these original 
notes: first, the two knives are f(:)und in Baltimore; second, 
she is giving us  a history ancl description of the two knives; 
and, third, she is providing a picture of the two knives, 

Miss Bowie states, "The origin211 knife had a straight 
hlacle 9 1/4 inches long and 1 1/2 incl-lcs wide with a single 
edge down to the guard," The guard had been added after a 
hunting accident which resulted in an injury to Kezin's hand 
and thumb. She also correctly states that Rezin Bowie hacl 
several knives made by Searles of Haton Rouge which he 
presented to a Mr. Stafford (plate 41, Gov. E,I). White and Lt. 
13. W. Fowler (plale 5). Another knife presented to Jesse 
Perkins by R. P. Bowit. is dated 1831 and was made by 
Shively of Philadelphia (plate 6). This knife is now in the 

State Historical Museum, Department of Archives B history, 
Jackson, Mississippi. As  yo^^ can readily sce, all three of these 
knives are consistent with the description of the first knife. 

Miss 13owie states, "In 1832 the brothers went north: 
Rezin wishing to consult the celebrated Dr. Pepper of 
Philadelphia about his eyes." Ilr. Pepper was Dr. William 
Pepper, horn in Philadelphia in 1810. He graduated froin 
Princeton College in October, 1828, with highest honors and 
became the private pupil of Thomas T. Hewson, M.D., a 
distinguished physician and surgeon of Philadelphia. It is 
said William Pepper undertook his studies with great industry 
and zeal. He  entered the medical department of tlle 
University of Pennsylvania in the Autumn of 1829 ancl 
graduatecl March 29, 1832, having passed a most satisfactory 
examination. Upon graduation Dr. Pepper worked in the 
hospital at Bush Hill, a temporary hospital For the treatment 
of cholera patients, "where he rendered valuable service in 
the arduous duties appertaining to his position." 

IIe became a rnernber of the Philadelphia Medical 
Sociely in 1832. In October of 1832 Dr. Pepper went to 
Europe to continue his s t~~d ics  and upon his return in the 
latter part o f  1834, he took charge of one of the districts 
under the care of the Philadclphia Dispensary. The 
tjiography of Dr. Pepper states that "IIe entered with zeal 
upon the most thorough analysis of disease as presented in 
our own city. He had a rare ability in diagnosis and more 
than ordinary good sense in the application of remedies. No 
matter what ll-lc social condition of his patients or the adverse 
circulristances surrounding them, they never failed to receive 
the most careful attention. The character of every case was 
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Plate 2. Miss Bowle's original notes for tlie Bowie knife article. 



.Plate 3. Photos of the two knives from the &ass platc negatives ul the Alarllo library. 

Plate 4. The Stal'tord kni i  by Searlcs: Phte 5. 'l'hc Fowler krlil'c by Seerles; and Plate 6. 'r l~e Bowie-Perfils knife by Shivcley dated 1831, now in 

the State Hisiodcal Museum, 1)epnrtlllmnt of Arcl~ivcs and History, Jackson, Mississippi. 





Philade1phi:i direc~ory as f:cr back as 1819. 13ut Henry Hulxr 
disappears fronl the 1)hiladelphia directory in 1835. Henry Jr. 
was also :lssociatccl with Fredrick A. Hubcr, manufacturer of 
saddles. It is also stated that Henly Huber Jr. carried c~itlery 
in his inventory, It seems from his aclvertise~nent that Heniy 
Huber sr.  I-lac1 dl  lie equiprrient necessary, including his 
own steel, t c l  manufacture a qu:llity knife. 

Or. Pepper (iotas not appear. in the Philadelpliia 
directory until 1835. A Itlap of Philaclclphia at that tiinc shows 
Dr. Pepper's office, Henry Shively's office, FIcnry Huhcr Jr's 
office, and Ilenry IIuber Jr's saddlery warehouse to be 
locatcd within two scluare blocks of each other. All this leads 
onc to conclude that Henry Huber Jr.  was thc unnamed 
Philadelphin ciirlcr rather tlian Henry Shively. 

Miss Bowie continues I-ier desaiption by stating, "the 
cutler improved on it anti placed I3owie knives on the 

market. Thc blacie was shorlcned to 8 inches, a curve was 
made in one  side o f  the point ;jnd both edges were 
snrnetirncs shlirpcnccl" (see plate 3). These specifications are 
cc:)nsistent with the Hulxr  knife ancl repscsent the Sirst 
American true clip-point Ec.)wic with a sharpenccl hlse cclge 
kncjwn or describeci prior to 1832. It sl~oulcl be remembered 
that all other knives presented I-lac1 straiglit blades. Other 
unique features of the Huller knife include a rounded t)lade 
top, leather buffer in fro111 nf the guard, a brass guard 
extcllcling ahove and below thc blade encling in scallopecl 
finials, :l brass mounted shcath and a curved, pistol grip type 
st:lg handle with a checkered pommel. Mjss Howie had 
stated that "Colonel Uowic's m;lnncr of grasping the Hnwie 
knife was considered peculiar; lie held it as one wc~uld a 
sword, ancl once 1)cyond 11-lc opponent's gu:\rd, the thrust 
was deatly." 'l'he Huhcr knife can only be hcld as one holds 
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Plate 9. Translation of Miss Bowie's notes on the Bowle brothers' trip to Washington in 1832. 
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a sword and leacls one to suspect tllal this knifr was m:lde 
specifically for Col. Rowic at his clirection. This is [he only 
kilifr of its kind known io collectors to my knowlrdge, so it's 
ol~vious Hu1)cr did not place this linife on the market. In the 
late 30s o r  early 40s he did collabonltc with James English, 
I>lucksmith, on Knives marked "J, English c'4 Huber 
Philadclphia" ;lnd also nlarlced "2" or "3" clcpending on the 
length of tlie bl;tde, number 2 having a  en-indl blade and 
nurn1)er 3 having a11 eight-inch blade. These knivcs are 
cx~remely well made, have the wine I3l;lclc configul:~tion as 
the Huber knife ancl are very desir:iblc to collecrors. In Iiis 
t)c)ok, Americun Kniz)e.s, Mr. Peterson stales, "'l'lie words 
Hut)er Steel also appenr on Arnerican rrlaclc knives of the 
1830s ancl c-arly 40s." ITe refers tlie reader lo :I picture of an 
English and Huber Icnife. 'l'hc knife Miss T3owic describes, 
llowcver, is the only knife known to me that is ~narkcd H. 

I-Iuber Steel. 
As we continue to examine the Bowic papers in the 

Alamo Library, we find a series of  notes written b y  Miss 
Bowie relaling to a clantiestine ~ilceting in Washington with 

t11c Rowie l)rolllrrs, Sam Houston and President Anclrew 
Jacks011 (plate 3). She states in these noles that Col, Uowie 
was in Washinglon in 1832. She also states that [he Bowies 
llacl decidecl to place thc mociel oS the flowie in  he h:lncls of 
thc T'hilailclphia cutler. We c;in surmise from this infor~~ia~ion 
 hat the mociel of tlic T3owie w:~s in Henry IIuber's 1i:unds in 
1832. Exactly when the knife was delivered to thc l%owies is 
unknown, hut could have been in 1832 or 1833 on thcir 
return visil lo Philadelphia. 

Our research now changes rocus :is we cxanline the 
picturc of the t iu1)cr knife and [he caption under the picture. 
A lelraction :IS t o  the loca~ion of the knife was prinieci in the 
July, 1957, edition oS Thc~ American Arms Cbllector. 'lhis 
stated tlul the knife t)elonged to Noilon Asner o f  Ualtinlare. 
Miss Bowie states tha~ the knik helongs to Dr. Charles A. R. 
Carnp1)ell of S:ln Antonio, Tcxas (plate 10). A newspaper 
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Plate 10. Photo of the Huber knife in the articlc with the contr~>versial statements. 
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article dated December 27, 1884, reveals the story of a 13owie 
knifc given to Dr. Chrnpbell by his grar~dmothes. The knifc 
was given to Dr. Cal~lpbell's grandf:lther in 1832 by James 

Uowie. Another article datcd January 24, 1915, slates that the 
knife was given to l>r.  Campbell's grandfather by J;tmes 
Bowje in 1835 and now two knives were involved. One knife 
was apparently lost ancl the other is the sul-~ject of these 
newspaper articles. Dr. Campbell is picturcd holding this 
knife ((plate 11 ). Other pictures of a knife in the Alarno 
papers appear to he the salrle knife. The knife pictiired with 
Dr. Carnpbell is made t ~ y  13roornhead cYr Thomas of Stleffjeld 

and rnakes one think the Ixttcr d ~ t e  of 1835 is more likely, 
There is no  cvidencc to indicate that Dr. Campbcll evcr 
owned thc Huhcr knife. 1 arn unable to fully explain why 
Miss Bowic stated the knife belongs to Dr. Carripbell since 
hes c~riginal notes state that botll knives are to be found in 
l3altirnore. One explana~ion coulcl be rhat Miss Bowie was 
trying to conceal rile t n ~ e  iclentjry of the owner. l'he other 
statement :I~OUL the knife, i.e. "the type of knife Col. Bowie 
selected lo equip the Texas 'Troops," has been llanded clown 
through t h c  Bowic family for several generations and 
obviously was the stoiy told when the knife W:IS givcn to the 

Balrinlore 13owies. 
Estal~lishing the ownership of thcse knives has 

presented a prohlcrn Ixcause of lack of docurnentation. The 
knife ~nade by Searles of Baton liouge was originally owned 
by liezin Bowie. It was presented to Lt. H. W. Fowler of the 
1J.S. Dragoons sometime between 1836 and 1841, It was 
subsequen~ly owned by Dr. Crirn of Chicago aiid purcl-rased 

by Washington Howie Jr. at an auction of Dr. Criin's estate in 
1905. Personal communicalion wjtli Washington Bowic 5th 
reveals that  his knife was in the possession of his father 
Washington Bowie Jr,, :lctually Washingloii Bowiu 411, until 
it was don:~ted to the A1:lrno in 1951, It is not known if 

another persun owned the knife betwt.cn Lt. Fowler and Dr. 
Crirn, howcver, accosting to a newspaper report the knife 
was sold to Dr. Ciiiri by an unmtmucl :laor. This accrcclitation 
comes from sources listed in the bibliography. 

The Ilubes knife was acquired froin Dr. Jim Lucie of 
Fnlilport, Michigan, in 1086. Dr. 1,ucie had purchased the 
knife frotn Mr. Norton Asner of Baltimore in -1982. Personal 
communication wit11 Mr, Asner states he was given the knifc 
by Richarci 1). Steuart in 1971, shortly befire Mr. Slccrart's 
death. I-Ie stalcd thal Mr. Skuart told hirn il  was a very 

Plate 11. Photos of the Camphell knife from the San Antonio Express datedyanuary 24,1915, and December 26,1929. 



iinportant knife and maybe the i~iost significant knife known. 
It appears that (lie knife probably catne lo Richarc1 Steuart 
from Herkley Bowie. 130th Mr. Steuar-t and Herkley Bowie 
were noted arms collectors as well as close friends. Richard 
Steuart also dedicated one of his arms books to I3erkley 
Bowie. Miss Howie finally gives us a clue to the ownership of 
the Huber knife. In a letter from Mr. 13. U.  MacKoy of 
Cincinnati, dated 1916, thanking her for a picture of the 
Bowie knife, Miss Bowie penciled in, "a copy of Berkley's" 
(platel21, It is my opinion the knife could l~ave been llanded 
down through tlie Bowie Family froin Derkley Uowie's 
grandlither, Allen Perrie Bowie, who would l~ave  keen a 
contemporary of James and Kezin Uowie. 

Mr. Ben Palmer states that Miss I3owie began her 
research on this article in 1899 or 1900 and investigated every 

tale and rumor about Jnmcs Bowie. From her letters and 
notes she apparently also co~nmunicated with every living 
Howie relative. One has the impression that a great deal of 
personal communication was involvecl with owners of the 
knives as well as the past history to thesc knives. It seems 
obvious that Miss Howie had other information that is not 
found in the Uowie papers at the Alatno Library. 

Our research is still an on-going process, In an attempt 
to obtain documented information, every lead, no matter 
how casual, found in Miss Dowie's notes is still being 
investigated. I am convinced, however, that this research has 
identified a knife which is a very important piece in 
American Uowie knife history. It is certainly the first of its 
design and if we are to believe Miss Buwie it is the only knife 
known to date made specifically for James Rowie. 

:. w p p r m p t l ~ ;  a188 par y w r  tery IntrTcrr7inf 

d rnxeprap3 Q? tb* 71 *L*!4*+, ) 
. ~crt.olnl:f "ive n V 

1. ?fnc%oy nlSd S pot  out zhc 

r = s o - r a ~ - ~ .  ane enr.rflainsd oermlrea hy t r a  

nrt out, t p  

uurm. 1 okasr*a that *> 
:*a bctwae* mrnr?. PT the In+av:dunle 

LL: , G-+-- /:A ty 
+ , I *  , * 

your 5 ,  

,* >" 

Plate 12. Copy o f  letter from H. B. MacKoy to Miss Bowie thanking her for the knife picture. 
Her notes state "A copy of Berkley's". 
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